Kodak Appeals to Court to Terminate 1921 and
1954 Decrees that Restrict Pricing Policies

Michael Baye and Patrick Scholten prepared this case to serve as the basis for classroom
discussion rather than to represent economic or legal fact. The case is a condensed and slightly
modified version of the public copy of the DOJ's Brief filed in Appeal to the District Court's decision in
November 24, 1994 to terminate prior antitrust decrees which restricted Kodak's pricing policies. No.
94-6190.

KODAK

Kodak’s History

George Eastman and his Eastman Kodak Co. pioneered amateur photography. In a
1921 consent decree', the government concluded that Eastman Kodak monopolized the
amateur photography market in violation of the Section 2 of the Sherman Act by buying
competitors and imposing various forms of exclusive dealing contracts on retailers. The 1921
decree barred Kodak from "preventing dealers ... from freely selling goods produced by
competitors," from hindering dealers in freely selling Kodak products, and from selling "so-
called fighting brands" or any product without the Kodak name on it.>

Kodak began to market a color slide film called Kodachrome in the late 1930s, and a
color print film, Kodacolor, by 1954. At that time, it had over 90% of the color film market.
Since Kodak sold its color film only as a package deal with processing included in the price,
it also had over 90% of the color photofinishing market. The tying arrangement resulted in a
government antitrust suit and a consent decree in 1954. The 1954 decree permanently
enjoined Kodak from "[t]ying or otherwise connecting in any manner the sale of its color
film to the processing thereof, or the processing of its color film to the sale thereof".’

! The district court's opinion finding that Kodak had violated Section 2 of the Sherman Act is
reported as United States v. Eastman Kodak Co., 226 Fed. 62 (W.D.N.Y. 1915). The court
entered a decree the following year. United States v. Eastman Kodak Co., 230 Fed. 522
(1916). While Kodak's appeal to the Supreme Court was pending, the parties reached a
settlement subsequently embodied in the 1921 decree. The appeal was dismissed. 255 U.S.
578 (1921).

? The decree also required Kodak to divest--as it did--several acquired firms.

3 The decree also included certain affirmative requirements, which have now expired, for
Kodak to license its photofinishing processes and to provide technical assistance to any
person seeking to establish a photofinishing business (J.A. 116-21).
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Kodak's Current Market Position

Five firms manufacture all the amateur color negative film sold in the United States:
Kodak, Fuji, Konica, Agfa, and 3M. Although "there is little, if any, difference in the quality
of film manufactured by Kodak, Fuji, Konica, and Agfa" in the United States, Kodak greatly
outsells its rivals and commands a substantially higher price.

According to the court, Kodak accounts for about 75% of film sales in dollar terms,
and about 67% of unit sales. Worldwide, it accounts for 36% of sales. As would be
expected given Kodak's share in the United States, almost all 241,000 major film retailers,
such as mass merchandisers (e.g., K Mart), food and drug stores, and camera specialty shops,
carry Kodak film. By contrast, only about 71,000 outlets carry its nearest rival, Fuji,
although they include the stores that sell a majority of the film in the country. Fuji's prices
are about 10% lower than Kodak at the wholesale level.* The other films are available at
even fewer stores,” and their prices are much lower than Fuji's.

Kodak can greatly outsell its rivals despite charging a higher price primarily because
50% of consumers in this country will buy only Kodak film regardless of price, and another
40% prefer Kodak. Another relevant factor is that Kodak provides rebates to dealers who
sell extra (or only) Kodak film.°

Kodak not only sells far more film here than its rivals and at higher prices, but those
prices vastly exceed Kodak's marginal costs. Kodak's expert economist, Jerry Hausman,
testified--and the district court agreed--that Kodak has an "own elasticity" of demand of
approximately 2.” This means that if Kodak raised prices by 5%, it would lose 10% of its
sales. As the government's expert economist, Robert Masson, explained without
contradiction, an own elasticity of 2 indicates that "fifty percent of Kodak's price is in margin
above manufacturing costs". In other words Kodak's prices are twice its marginal costs.®

* At the retail level, Kodak testified to a 4.5% price premium over Fuji, ranging from 1% at
mass merchandisers to perhaps 7% to 8% at food and drug chains (J.A. 59; 373-75, 403 04;
670).

> At most 20,000 outlets carry 3M's film, and 10,000 carry Konica's (J.A. 488a, 519-20).
Polaroid brand conventional film, made by 3M and Konica (J.A. 464, 470, 540-44), is
available in stores accounting for only about 30% of U.S. film sales (J.A. 447-48, 454-55).

® Kodak has both a volume incentive program ("VIP") (J.A. 339-43, 449-51, 506, 552-54),
and explicit exclusivity arrangements (J.A. 451, 482, 501-13, 557-60).

7 Hausman measured demand elasticity for Kodak's 100 ASA 35 mm film, using Nielsen
data for food stores in five cities (J.A. 367-68, 401-02; 669). His underlying data, however,
also showed that in those stores Kodak film was already priced at a substantial premium,
perhaps 7% to 8% (J.A. 404). Kodak's sales share for that particular type of film was 78%
(J.A. 596-97; 726), and its share of all film sales in those stores was 80% in units and 83% in
dollars (J.A. 726).

¥ Hausman suggested that some of this difference was due to high fixed costs, but showed no
personal knowledge of Kodak's fixed costs (J.A. 392-93), and Kodak, with the court's
approval, refused to disclose its profit margin (J.A. 324-26). The district court opinion does
not mention the subject.
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"The markets for color film and color photofinishing in 1954 were indisputably
controlled by Kodak". Kodak had over 90% of the amateur color negative film market in
1954. Kodak did the photofinishing on all of its own color film, because it controlled the
technology, and because its photofinishing was included in the cost of the film.’

The 1954 antitrust decree introduced competition into the photofinishing industry,
both by barring Kodak from tying its film and photofinishing sales, and by requiring Kodak
to license the technology and provide technical assistance to other firms that desired to enter
the business. Thus, by about 1968, when color film had captured half the market from black
and white film, Kodak was processing less than 5% of its own film. Moreover, in 1977 the
first minilab was installed in the United States. The minilab does on-site photofinishing in
about an hour. Because of their convenience these small labs expanded rapidly through the
1980s, and now account for about one-third of the photofinishing done in the United States.
Macrolabs (including both wholesale and captive'® labs) have remained viable because they
are somewhat less expensive per photo, but they have had to start providing faster service,
and overnight wholesale service has become the norm. While there has obviously been
interplay between the different types of labs, each has its own niche. Macrolabs cannot
provide one-hour service, but minilab costs per print are higher, and they cannot handle the
volume of work required by large retail customers. Thus, retailers, such as department
stores, food stores, and drug stores, use macrolabs.

Since 1986, Kodak has reclaimed a large market share in photofinishing by making
several acquisitions. The most important of these was a joint venture to establish Qualex,
Inc.! Qualex grew rapidly, largely by acquisition, to a nationwide chain of 65 labs that had
70% of the nation's wholesale macrolab photofinishing market; '* at present, three firms--
Qualex, Konica, and Fuji--have 95% of the wholesale photofinishing business.

? The customer or retail dealer mailed the exposed film to Kodak for processing, and the
prints were returned by mail in two to three weeks (J.A. 219-20). Kodak did the
photofinishing of color film in large laboratories, supervised by engineers, due to the
sensitivity of the process (J.A. 217-19). It refused, however, to process film produced by any
other company, because its equipment could be contaminated by different chemicals they
used (J.A. 220-21).

10" A "captive" lab is one owned by a retailer, such as Wal Mart, to do its own work (J.A.
243). Very few retailers produce sufficient volume to make captive labs worthwhile at
current levels of scale efficiencies (J.A. 286-88, 290-91). A "wholesale" lab is one that
provides photofinishing services for a retailer by contract (J.A. 228). There are also mail
order labs that provide relatively inexpensive service directly to consumers, but they are
much slower than the others and have been rapidly losing market share, except for rural areas
where the others are not convenient (J.A. 607-08; 664).

" The joint venture was with the Actava Group (formerly Fuqua Industries) (J.A. 577-78).
There was some question at the hearing regarding the extent of Kodak's control over Qualex
(J.A. 238-39). After the district court entered its decision, however, Kodak bought out
Actava for $150 million, and became the sole owner of Qualex. See "Kodak Buys All of
Qualex," New York Times, Aug. 16, 1994, at D12.

12" Qualex has also acquired control of Lerner Processing Labs, the fifth largest wholesale
photofinisher (J.A. 288-89; 730). It has rapidly become the second largest minilab operator,
and is expanding those operations exponentially (J.A. 290-90a; 731).
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DISTRICT COURT’S RULING

The district court terminated both decrees in their entirety. It stated that it was
applying the standard for modifying decrees set forth in Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County
Jail, 112 S. Ct. 748 (1992), which, in its view, allowed the court "to modify the decrees to fit

changes in market conditions"."

The court determined that Kodak no longer had market power, which it defined as the
"power of controlling prices or unreasonably restricting competition," with respect to the sale
of film. In doing so it found the relevant geographic market to include not only the United
States, but also Western Europe and Japan. In that "world" market Kodak has only a 36%
share, clearly not enough to infer market power. Alternatively, even in a geographic market
limited to the United States, the court found no market power, despite Kodak's share of 67%
(by units) and 75% (by dollars). It held that "[p]rice elasticities are better measures of market
power" than market share data. It found that Kodak had an own elasticity such that if it
raised the price 5%, it would lose 10% of sales -- an own elasticity of 2.'* It accepted Dr.
Hausman's representation that this finding is incompatible with the possession of market
power. It found that, despite the equal quality of competing film, "Kodak is obtaining a
'premium’' price for its products in some retail outlets". But it determined that "Kodak's
price premium is not evidence of market power acquired illegally, but of the perceived
quality difference that exists in the minds of consumers who are satisfied with Kodak
products".

"Having found that Kodak does not possess market power in film", the court had little
trouble concluding that the various decree restrictions should be removed."

The court stated that this decree was designed to dismantle Kodak's technological
dominance of the color film photofinishing industry, by requiring Kodak to license and give
technical information to competing photofinishers. Finding that the decree had accomplished
its essential purpose of creating a competitive photofinishing market, and that neither Kodak
nor its affiliate Qualex has power in that market, it thought that allowing Kodak to bundle'®
film and photofinishing would be pro-competitive.

1 Tt found support for this view in Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union, 13
F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1993).

"The court did not mention the undisputed economic inference of this: that Kodak prices
film at double its marginal cost.

"> The government has never contended that the decree should be maintained if Kodak lacks
market power.

' As noted above, the decree prohibited not only tying, i.e., conditioning sales of film on the
purchase of photo-finishing, but also bundling, i.e., offering film with or without
photofinishing, or the use of coupons. In terminating the decree, the court eliminated the ban
on tying as well as on bundling.
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ARGUMENTS CHALLENGING THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING

The District Court erred in terminating the decrees on the ground that Kodak
lacks market power."’

The fundamental question for the district court was whether Kodak proved that it no
longer has market power in film. In answering that question, the district court made several
key findings of fact which, especially when added to important pieces of undisputed
evidence, cannot be reconciled with an ultimate conclusion that Kodak carried its burden of
establishing that it lacks market power. We believe that the district court's conclusion as to
market power flowed directly from its legally erroneous failure to hold Kodak strictly to its
burden. And, in any event, an ultimate conclusion as to market power that is incompatible
with the court's own supporting findings of fact and the undisputed evidence constitutes clear
error.

The court's own findings establish, first, that Kodak sells film no better than its rivals'
at a higher price. That Kodak film sells at a premium is obvious from the difference between
Kodak's share of U.S. film sales measured in units (67%) and measured in dollar volume
(75%). 1t reflects a Kodak price premium over its nearest rival, Fuji, of at least 4.5% at the
retail level and at the more relevant wholesale level of 10%. Kodak has even higher
premiums over other competing brands. Second, Kodak's 67%-75% share of U.S. film sales
is only slightly below the 75%-80% share found by Judge Hazel in 1915 when he held that
Kodak had monopolized film. Third, Fuji, despite selling film of equal quality at 10% under
Kodak's price, has been unable to garner more than 10% of U.S. sales. Finally, Kodak faces
a demand elasticity of 2, which indicates that it is pricing at twice its marginal cost. All this
is possible because 50% of consumers will not buy any other brand of film regardless of
price, and another 40% prefer Kodak film.

We submit that these findings and undisputed facts are sufficient for this Court to
hold that Kodak in fact does have market power, order the reinstatement of the decrees, and
thus obviate further district court proceedings in this protracted matter. At the very least, a
reversal and remand is necessary for the district court to assess the evidence under a correct
legal standard.

Previous cases have determined that market power is "the ability to raise prices above
those that would be charged in a competitive market." Monopoly power is a significant
degree of market power. It is at the heart of this case and most antitrust cases, because the
ability to act anticompetitively depends on the possession of market power. If Kodak still
has such power, it can exercise it to the detriment of consumers, and there is abundant reason
to maintain the decrees.

Traditionally courts determine the existence of market power inferentially: they
define a relevant market and "infer[] [market power] from the predominant share of the
market." But, since the ultimate inquiry is power over price, courts have increasingly

7" Our argument that the district court misunderstood and misapplied the legal standard
governing termination of antitrust decrees presents an issue of law reviewable by this Court
de novo. Our argument that the court erroneously found that Kodak no longer has market
power is subject to appellate review under the clear error standard.
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addressed that critical subject directly. As Judge Easterbrook wrote for the Seventh Circuit:
"Market share is just a way of estimating market power, which is the ultimate consideration.
When there are better ways to estimate market power, the court should use them.""®

The district court properly focused on market power as a threshold matter. It quoted a
sound definition of such power."” It followed Judge Easterbrook's advice, and that of
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, "Market Power in Antitrust Cases," 94 Harv. L.
Rev. 937,950 (1981), to use better measures of market power than market share statistics. It
sensibly held that "[p]rice elasticities are better measures of market power" (ibid.). And
finally, it reasonably relied on the testimony of Kodak's expert economist, Jerry Hausman,
that Kodak's own elasticity of demand is 2.

What the court failed to appreciate, however, was that this evidence, especially when
backed by other undisputed testimony and by generally accepted principles of economics,
flatly contradicts Kodak's position. It unequivocally shows Kodak's failure to prove that it no
longer exercises market power. We submit, moreover, that this Court can take it (and other
findings to be discussed later) as affirmative proof that Kodak still is exercising market
power as it admittedly did in 1921 and 1954.

The economist's term "own elasticity of demand" expresses the change in quantity of
goods a firm will sell in response to a change in the price it charges. Thus, an elasticity of 2
means that a price increase by Kodak would produce a quantity decrease (or a price decrease
by Kodak would produce a quantity increase) twice the size of the price change in percentage
terms. Or, to use Dr. Hausman's own example, if Kodak raised its current prices five percent,
it would suffer a ten percent decrease in sales.

An own elasticity of demand of 2 in itself tells us something important about Kodak's
power over price. As economists agree, when a firm is charging a profit-maximizing price,
"if the elasticity of demand is 2, price is twice marginal cost."’ At trial, the government's

'8 This Court some years earlier had indicated a receptivity to this kind of approach.

Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc., 651 F.2d 122, 130 (2d
Cir. 1981). That case dealt, of course, with a traditional antitrust suit where the plaintiff has
the burden of proof. In this case the burden was on Kodak to show that it no longer has
market power in any market governed by the decrees.

' Tt cited the definition from State of New York v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 811 F. Supp. 848,
873 (E.D.N.Y. 1993): "market power is the ability to raise prices and maintain such prices
above competitive levels."

2" Dennis W. Carlton & Jeffrey M. Perloff, Modern Industrial Organization 137 (2d ed.
1994). Profit maximization implies a direct relationship between the excess of price over
short-run marginal cost for a particular firm and its own elasticity of demand. See, e.g.,
Landes & Posner at 940. This relationship holds in the cases of monopolies, dominant firms,
and firms selling differentiated products and pricing without cooperation with rivals. The
inference from the estimated own elasticity is that Kodak is already exercising significant
market power by charging prices substantially above competitive levels. Whether Kodak
could profitably raise prices from prevailing levels is irrelevant. Kodak's own elasticity of
demand at the competitive price and quantity would have been far lower than that at
prevailing prices.
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expert, Dr. Masson, stressed this point, and Dr. Hausman did not disagree.21 Dr. Masson also
stressed-- and Dr. Hausman did not disagree--that this large an excess of price over marginal
cost is generally a strong indicator of market power. Indeed, as an authoritative antitrust law
treatise states: "The degree of market power is measured by the excess of the profit-
maximizing price over short-run marginal cost."*

Thus Kodak, which had the burden of proving that it does not have market power,
instead by its evidence on own elasticity of demand submitted strong proof that it does have
market power. Dr. Hausman recognized the predicament caused by his testimony about own
elasticity of demand and attempted to escape from it by arguing that Kodak's "fixed costs are
enormous" and so suggesting that the difference between price and short-run marginal cost is
not the appropriate measure of market power in this case. But Dr. Hausman neither had nor
claimed any expertise as to Kodak's actual fixed costs. Aside from a second-hand recitation
of an undocumented claim of R&D costs of "8 or 9 percent", he offered no figures at all.
More significantly Kodak, which has these figures both precisely and readily available, flatly
declined to produce them. Indeed, when, during the course of the hearing the government
asked Kodak to disclose its profit margins--which would have settled definitively the issue of
the relationship between its prices and cost--Kodak refused. The obvious inference to be
drawn is that the evidence would have been embarrassing to Kodak. Nonetheless, the district
court upheld its refusal.

This ruling was typical of the district court's misunderstanding of the burden of proof
with which Kodak undertook the litigation and which Kodak greatly increased with its own
price elasticity evidence during the hearing. The court never focused on the fact that
embracing Dr. Hausman's testimony on own demand elasticity cut the ground out from its
own ultimate conclusion that Kodak lacks market power. Moreover, this was not the only
finding that showed Kodak's market power.

The district court's findings that Kodak sells film that is no better than its rivals' at a
substantial price premium, while maintaining an enormous share of U.S. sales, further
demonstrated Kodak's continuing market power.

According to the district court, "Kodak's competitors now manage to produce film of
equal quality . . .". But while Kodak film is not any better than its rivals', it charges
substantially higher prices than its competitors. This is obvious from the district court's
finding that Kodak sells 67% of the film in the U.S. but garners 75% of the revenue. And the
court found that Kodak enjoys a retail price premium at food and drug stores of 4.5%. More

importantly, since Kodak and its rivals sell at wholesale not at retail, Kodak, according to

2! He could hardly do so, since three individuals he recognized as authorities in the field (J.A.
362) say the same thing. See Jean Tirole, The Theory of Industrial Organization 66 (1988);
Landes & Posner, supra, 94 Harv. L. Rev. at 940.

2 Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, Antitrust Law 337 (1978). The explanation for this
principle is that perfect competition drives price down to short-run marginal cost, and the
further a market deviates from the competitive model toward monopoly the greater the
difference between marginal cost and price.
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uncontradicted testimony, sells to U.S. dealers at a premium ranging from 10% above Fuji to
at least 20% above 3M's Scotch brand.”

Despite this significant price disparity, Kodak nonetheless continues to maintain a
67%-75% share in the U.S.--not greatly different from its 75%-80% share in 1915, when the
district court found it in violation of Section 2 of the Sherman Act. Moreover, Kodak dwarfs
its nearest rival, Fuji, which has a mere 10% of U.S. sales.** Since Fuji's strategy is "to
undercut whatever price Kodak is charging for its film" and sells to retailers at 10% less than
Kodak, it is all the more significant that Kodak nevertheless maintains a dominance of 67%
to 10% over Fuji in U.S. sales.

This ability to maintain both a price premium and an enormous market share without
a quality difference is the essence of proof of market power. Indeed, even the district court in
its discussion of the price premium seemed not seriously to doubt that this is so. Rather than
denying that the price premium was evidence of market power at all, it concluded that
"Kodak's price premium is not evidence of market power acquired illegally, but of the
perceived quality difference that exists in the minds of consumers". Once again, the district
court failed to appreciate the burden the law placed on Kodak to terminate the decrees.

We readily admit that Kodak enjoys strong consumer loyalty. As Kodak said--and the
court agreed: "50 percent of consumers will only buy Kodak film, while another 40 percent
of consumers prefer Kodak film, but are willing to purchase another brand of film". Indeed,
it is precisely this brand loyalty which enables Kodak to retain market power. If large
numbers of consumers did not think Kodak film was of better quality (whether or not it
actually is), Kodak would not be able to charge more than its rivals and still maintain an
immense market share, nor for that matter would it have an own demand elasticity of 2.
Since market power necessarily is the direct consequence of consumer preference, their
coincidence hardly provides a basis for terminating a decree designed to counter the effects
of just such market power. Put differently, the important point is not the reason for market
power when a consent decree is at issue; it is the effect of that market power on price and
business behavior in the market.

Likewise, the court's determination that Kodak's current market power was not
"acquired illegally" as a matter of law is insufficient to warrant termination of the antitrust
judgments.” This is not an antitrust enforcement action, in which the government has the
burden of proving illegal conduct. The government brought such an action eighty years ago,
proved in the district court that Kodak illegally acquired and maintained market power, and
Kodak, rather than exercise its right to obtain Supreme Court review, chose to settle with a
decree. In agreeing to the 1921 decree, it agreed to be bound by restrictions which as a
matter of law are not to be lifted until the purposes of the decree are fully achieved. Those

3 The district court never mentioned the subject of the wholesale premium.

24 Agfa, Konica, 3M, and Polaroid have yet smaller shares of the market. The total share for
all four is roughly 20% in units and 10% in dollars (J.A. 690-91).

> The United States in a sort of "fruit of the poisonous tree" argument had claimed that
much of Kodak's immense, current reputational advantage with consumers was the result of
its earlier illegal activities. The court disagreed. But we had no obligation to prove this, for
under the proper legal standard it is Kodak's burden to show that it no longer has market
power--whatever its source.
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purposes are the protection of the public from Kodak's market power. Kodak at all times in
this proceeding had the burden of showing that it no longer has market power and hence that
those protections are now unnecessary. The district court, by excusing Kodak's current
market power as not acquired illegally, not only misapplied the governing legal standard but
put consumers in jeopardy as well.

The court's failure to appreciate the significance of its finding on own elasticity of
demand and successful maintenance of a price premium also explains its finding that the
United States is not a relevant market. The issue in this case is whether Kodak can exercise
market power in the United States, to the detriment of American consumers. The purpose of
defining markets in antitrust cases is to assess the ability of a firm to exercise market power.
Thus, a relevant geographic market is the area in which it would be possible to exercise such
power. If, as the district court's findings and undisputed evidence indicate, Kodak can
exercise market power in the United States, then the United States is the relevant market for
purposes of this case. Whether it would be more appropriate to define a broader market in
another context for another purpose is beside the point.

The district court, however, relying on market delineation tests proposed by Landes
and Posner and by Elzinga and Hogarty”® concluded that the market is worldwide because
foreign manufacturers sell significant amounts of film in the United States. In other words,
the court found that Kodak could not exercise significant power over price and output in the
United States because competitive pressure from foreign manufacturers would prevent
Kodak from maintaining supracompetitive prices in the United States.

It is certainly true that foreign competition should be taken into account in defining
markets, and that the prospect of foreign firms increasing their sales into the United States
may sometimes prevent American firms from maintaining prices above competitive levels.
But the Landes and Posner and Elzinga-Hogarty tests do not justify ignoring the reality of
Kodak's ability to exercise market power in the United States. Indeed, Landes and Posner
themselves note that when evidence of demand elasticities is available to measure market
power directly, "no market share criterion of market power is either necessary or
appropriate."

If a firm can discriminate against purchasers in one geographic area--profitably
charging them higher prices than it could profitably charge elsewhere--it may be able to
exercise market power in that limited area even if it lacks such power elsewhere.”” Thus, it is
generally acknowledged that tests such as the Elzinga-Hogarty test overstate the size of a
geographic market if a firm is engaged in price discrimination.

The record here amply demonstrates that Kodak can, and does, engage in such price
discrimination, taking advantage of the consumer preference that it enjoys in the United

26 Kenneth G. Elzinga & Thomas F. Hogarty, "The Problem of Market Delineation in
Antitrust Suits," 18 Antitrust Bulletin 45 (1973); Kenneth G. Elzinga & Thomas F. Hogarty,
"The Problem of Market Delineation Revisited: The Case of Coal," 23 Antitrust Bulletin 1
(1978); Landes & Posner.

27 Markets defined on this basis are known as price discrimination markets. See, e.g., U.S.
Department of Justice & FTC, Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 1.22 (1992)
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States, but not in most of the rest of the world.”® Kodak data for 1993 showed its average
wholesale prices lower in Europe (where its market share is 43%) than in the United States,
and lower in Japan (where its market share is 6%) than in Europe. Moreover, further
uncontradicted testimony (mostly from Kodak witnesses) established that over several years
Kodak wholesale prices have been higher in the United States than in Japan and Europe.

The district court's response to this evidence of price discrimination was to suggest
that the government had not carried the burden of persuasion. It raised a series of objections
to the government's evidence, which fail to blunt the clear--and hardly surprising--point that
Kodak can charge higher prices in a country where 50% of consumers will buy only Kodak
and another 40% strongly prefer it.® And, in any event, the burden of persuasion does not
rest with the government in this case. It was Kodak's burden to prove that foreign
competition limited its power to exercise market power in the United States. The court
thought that the 1993 Kodak pricing data submitted by the government was too limited in
time adequately to compare Kodak's pricing at home and abroad. But Kodak chose not to
submit its data for other years, and the court should have drawn the reasonable adverse
inference from its failure to do so.

KODAK’S CONTINUING MARKET POWER IN FILM COMPELS A
REVERSAL OF THE 1954 DECREE

The district court's decision to terminate the 1921 decree was premised on its
determination that Kodak no longer has market power, or at least not market power acquired
illegally. Since there is ample evidence that Kodak still has market power, this Court should
reverse with instructions to reinstate the 1921 decree.*

% In Japan, for example, Fuji is the overwhelming favorite, with some 70% of sales (J.A. 67
n.17). Kodak is third (also trailing Konica) with only 6% of sales (J.A. 491; 707). Not
surprisingly, Fuji enjoys a price premium in Japan (J.A. 329).

* The court criticized the government's 1993 pricing data, citing an "entirely different"
distribution system in Japan from America (J.A. 61). But both Kodak and its rivals use that
distribution system and so should be affected equally by it. Moreover, the systems'
inefficiencies should be reflected in higher retail prices, not lower wholesale prices, if
wholesale prices are related to costs. The fact that Kodak's prices in France are almost as
high as in the United States ignores the fact that Kodak's market share in France is its highest
in Europe (J.A. 359), and its prices are lower elsewhere in Europe where its market share is
smaller (J.A. 396-97).

3% Kodak did not claim that it was entitled to termination or major modification of the 1921
decree if it still has market power. Indeed, the provisions remain important protection
against anticompetitive use of that market power. Section VI prohibits voluntary exclusive
dealing arrangements, which Kodak would find a relatively cheap way to exclude
competitors. By conditioning price reductions on exclusivity, Kodak, with its huge
advantage in sales volumes and profit margins, could make it prohibitively expensive for any
of its rivals to make comparable offers, and by excluding competitors more than make up the
cost of the discount through its own increased volume. Section X protects the private label
film market. Since Kodak is obviously concerned that its entry into that market might
cannibalize its highly lucrative "Kodak" label business (see, e.g., J.A. 327, 328), it is hard to
see any reason it would want to enter other than to drive out of this actively competitive

Page 10 Michael R. Baye



The Court should also reverse and direct the district court to reinstate the 1954
decree. The disputed provision, Section V, prohibits the tying or bundling of photofinishing
to film. Since Kodak has market power in film, any tying it did of photofinishing to film
would be a per se violation of the Sherman Act. There is no conceivable reason to remove
the ban as to such flagrantly anticompetitive conduct. Bundling of film and photofinishing is
not unlawful per se for Kodak, but there is good reason to fear the consequences in the
already Kodak-dominated film market of letting Kodak bundle. Kodak admitted that one of
its immediate goals in bundling is to improve its bargaining position with retailers. Kodak,
of course, already has market power over the film it sells to those retailers, and giving it more
power will strengthen its film monopoly and make it harder for its rivals ever to improve
their competitive position.”' It is hard to imagine any competitive benefit from bundling that
will outweigh this competitive harm, and Kodak certainly has not shown any.

CONCLUSION
The district court's erroneous ruling threatens serious harm to sound enforcement of

the antitrust laws, and therefore we urge the Court to reverse and remand with instructions to
reinstate the 1921 and 1954 decrees.

market its smallest member, 3M, which has a 4% market share (J.A. 51 n.10) and which
could use its film making facilities for other lines of business (J.A. 493). Finally, as to
Section VII, which bans non-price vertical restraints, until Kodak indicates--as it has not--just
what marketing practices it wants to implement and why they are lawful under the Rule of
Reason, there is no basis for eliminating the provision.

31 1t should be kept in mind that Kodak, through its Qualex subsidiary, already dominates the
wholesale segment of the photofinishing market, which serves retailers (p. , supra).
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